

Case No. A09-1627

*STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS*

ST. CROIX SENSORY INC.,

Relator,

vs.

**DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,**

Respondent.

RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

Andrew E. Tanick (MN #178573)
Jody A. Ward-Rannow (MN #387098)
FORD & HARRISON LLP
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3150
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612.486.1700

Attorneys for Relator

Lee B. Nelson (MN #77999)
332 Minnesota Street, Suite E200
St. Paul, MN 55101-1351

Telephone: 651.259.7117

*Attorney for Respondent-
Department*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE DEPARTMENT’S MISSTATEMENTS OF FACT.2

II. THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR THIS CASE IS *DE NOVO*.....3

III. THE SENSORY ASSESSORS PROVIDING SERVICES TO ST. CROIX
SENSORY ARE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS UNDER MINNESOTA’S
FIVE-FACTOR TEST.....5

 A. St. Croix Sensory Lacks The Right To Control The Means And
 Manner Of Performance, Indicating That The Sensory Assessors Are
 Independent Contractors.....6

 1. Several Undisputed Factors Demonstrate That St. Croix
 Sensory Lacks The Right To Control The Means And
 Manner Of The Assessors’ Performance.....6

 2. The Department Does Not Dispute That The Language
 Of The Independent Contractor Contract Demonstrates
 That The Sensory Assessors Are Independent Contractors.....8

 3. The Remaining Factors Demonstrate That St. Croix
 Sensory Lacks The Right To Control The Means And
 Manner Of The Assessor’s Performance.....9

 a. St. Croix Sensory Does Not Provide Training
 As Contemplated By The Rule.....9

 b. St. Croix Sensory Does Not Require The Assessors
 To Comply With Detailed Instructions 11

 c. The Existence Of A Continuing Relationship With
 Some Assessors Does Not Indicate An Employer-
 Employee Relationship..... 15

 d. The Sensory Assessors Have No Assistants..... 16

 e. St. Croix Sensory Is Required To Follow Industry
 Standards 17

 B. St. Croix Sensory Would Incur Liability If It Discharged A Sensory
 Assessor, Demonstrating That The Assessors Are Independent
 Contractors 17

C.	The Remaining Three Factors Of The Five Factor Test Also Demonstrate That The Sensory Assessors Are Independent Contractors	20
1.	The Department Does Not Dispute That Two Of The Three Remaining Factors Indicate That The Sensory Assessors Are Independent Contractors	20
2.	The Furnishing Of Tools Factor Indicates That The Sensory Assessors Are Independent Contractors	21
IV.	THE SENSORY ASSESSORS PROVIDING SERVICES TO ST. CROIX SENSORY ARE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS UNDER THE ADDITIONAL FACTORS ENUMERATED IN MINNESOTA RULE 3315.055, SUBP. 2	22
V.	THE DEPARTMENT CONCEDES THAT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE SENSORY ASSESSORS' STATUS AS CONTRACTORS.....	24
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Golant v. MCS Language Connection</i> , No. C0-96-1857, 1997 Minn. App. LEXIS 606 (Minn. Ct. App. May 21, 1997).....	4, 5
<i>Midway Driving School v. Commissioner of Jobs and Training</i> , No. CX-90-1061, 1990 Minn. App. LEXIS 958 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 2, 1990).....	5
<i>Neve v. Austin Daily Herald</i> , 552 N.W.2d 45 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	3, 5, 13, 14
<i>Skarhus v. Davanni's Inc</i> , 721 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	4
<i>Southwood Motors v. Department of Employment and Economic Development</i> , A05- 2182, 2006 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1029	5, 13, 14
<i>Speaks, Inc d.b.a. Kirby Co. of Minneapolis v Jensen</i> , 243 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 1976)	5, 6
<i>Watts v Modern Age Representatives, Inc</i> , No. C8-98-2033, 1999 Minn. App. LEXIS 545 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	5
<i>Weir v Ye Olde Mug n Brush</i> , No. C5-94-2286, 1995 Minn. App. LEXIS 796 (Minn. Ct. App. June 13, 1995).....	12
<i>Wise v. Denesen Insulation Co.</i> , 387 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	5

STATE STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 3315.0555.....	2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23
Missouri Regulation 10 C.S.R. 10-2.070.....	17
